

भारत सरकार/ Government of India खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines



File No.: MP/Satna/Lst-27/Vol-II 380) - 3804

Jabalpur, dated: 04/12/2019

To,

- 1		
	Shri. Vivek Gupta,	Shri. Sunil Joshi
	(Nominated Owner,)	(Nominated Owner)
	Kuteshwar Limestone Mines	M/s. Steel Authority of India Ltd.
	M/s. Steel Authority of India Ltd	C/o, Bhilai Jaypee Cement Ltd
	Ispat Bhavan, Lodhi Road,	Post- Babupur, District-Satna
	New Delhi-110003	State - Madhya Pradesh-485112

Note: Above given two nominated owners in reference to your letter No-RMD/K/RP&E/18/68 dated 31.10.18 & letter No-DRML/2019/VG/IBM/43 dated 30.03.2019

विषय – म०प्र0 राज्य के Satna जिले में स्थित आपकी Ispat Limestone Quarry No-II (क्षेत्रफल 1033ण94 है0) में खनिज संरक्षण एव विकास नियमावली, 2017 के नियमों का उल्लंघन। (Mine Code-38MPR35288)

महोदय,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by Shri Sanjay M. Girhe, Regional Mining Geologist on 19.11.2019 in presence of Shri. Sanjay Singh Baghel, DGM (Mines), Shri Mrinal K Sen (Mines Manager), & Shri K.K. Singh, Mines Surveyor as under-:

(Mines Manager), & Shri K.K. Singh, Mines Surveyor as under-:		
नियम स.	<u>पाए गए उल्लंघन की विस्तृत प्रकृति</u>	
Rule11 (1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operation in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Govt.	
,	The Review of Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide this office letter No-MP/Satna/Limestone/RMP-28/16-17 incorporating the proposals of working from 2016-17 to 2020-21. During the inspection it was found that following provisions of rule have been violated	
	During the year 2018-19, new pit was proposed to be opened in between grid coordinates E3100 to E3550 & S1700 to S2100 from 306mRL to 292mRL (Ref Plate No-ILQ/ML-II(R)/07MS/2016) of approved document. Further, it was also proposed to advance existing pit faces towards South side below. But, during inspection, remarkable deviations with respect to mine working faces (both vertically and laterally) were noticed. Thus, the mining operations in the mine are being not done in accordance with the approved proposals for the year 2018-19.	
Rule 31(4)	The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date within three	
	months in case of category 'A' mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule (2) of rule 55,	
	and within twelve months in case of any other mine	
	As this is "A" category mine and required plans & sections are need to be updated on quarterly	
	basis as required under this rule but the same were are not updated in stipulated time and not	
	maintained at mines site office.	
Rule 45(1)	The holder of the mining lease, or any person or company engaged in trading or storage or end use or export of minerals mined in the country, shall cause himself to be registered online with the Indian Bureau of Mines as per application specified in Form-K of the Schedule and the registration number so allotted by the Indian Bureau of Mines shall be used for all purpose of online reporting and correspondence connected therewith	
,	But, it is observed that you have not done online MTS registration in prescribed Form so for till the date inspection & thus violating above provision of rule.	
Rule 54(a)	The holder of the mining lease or a holder of prospecting license or prospecting cum mining lease shall maintain details of contribution made to District Mineral Foundation and National Mineral Exploration Trust	
	But, in your case, you have not maintained relevant documents as required under prescribed rules.	

- In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offer punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.
- Non compliance of the rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 may lead to suspension of Mining operations under the provisions of rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017.
- You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय.

(सदीप सिंग) \ उप.खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो,

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ हेतु प्रेषित :

- O1. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.) for information and further necessary action.
- 02. The District Collector, Satna (M.P.) for information.

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित:

The Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Nagpur for information.

Jan y

उप.खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो,